Nos. 25-1413 / 25-1414 IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MARY DOE; JOHN DOE A; JOHN DOE B; JOHN DOE C; JOHN DOE D; JOHN DOE E; JOHN DOE G; JOHN DOE H; MARY ROE, Plaintiffs - Appellants Cross-Appellees,

V.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor of the State of Michigan; JAMES GRADY, II, Colonel,

Defendants - Appellees Cross-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN Case No. 2:22-cv-10209 (Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLANTIFFS-APPELLANTS

On behalf of:

- Safe and Just Michigan
- The Peter L. Zimroth Center on the Administration of Criminal Law at NYU School of Law
- The Law Enforcement Action Partnership

MELISSA M. SALINAS (MI-P69388)

Counsel of Record and Cooperating Counsel for Amici Curiae

University of Michigan Law School
Jeffries Hall, Room 2058, 701 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
734-764-2724
salinasm@umich.edu

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 29(a)i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
AMICI AND THEIR INTERESTv
QUESTION PRESENTED.
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT2
I. SORA'S AUTOMATICALLY IMPOSED REQUIREMENTS CONFLICT WITH THE BASIC TENETS OF MICHIGAN'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM
A. Michigan's criminal justice system incorporates four critical tenets5
1. The exercise of official discretion based on individualized assessments
2. The existence of safeguards to promote accuracy and fairness in decision-making,6
3. Indeterminate sentencing to promote the goal of rehabilitation10
4. Research-based practices to maximize public safety13
B. SORA is an outlier that conflicts with these fundamental tenets14
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
People v Cook, 147 Mich. 127 (1907)	11
People v Lockridge, 498 Mich. 358 (2015)	4,6
People v Powe, 469 Mich. 1032 (2004)	11
People v Tanner, 387 Mich. 683 (1972)	11
People v Taylor et al, No. 166428,Mich, 2025 WL 1085247 (Mich. April 10, 2025)	4
<u>Constitutions</u>	
Mich. Const 1850, art. 4, sec. 47	10
Mich. Const 1963, art. IV, sec. 45	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
M.C.L. § 28.728c	14
M.C.L. § 28.729	17
M.C.L. § 771.3(11)	12
M.C.L. § 771.4a	10
M.C.L. § 771.4b	12
M.C.L. § 791.233e	9
M.C.L. § 791.240a	10
M.C.L. § 791.251(2)	7
Mich. Public Act 273 of 2024	4

Mich. Public Act 274 of 2024.	.4
Michigan Court Rules	
Mich. Court R. 6.445	9
Michigan Administrative Code	
Mich. Admin. Code R. 791.7715	9
Michigan Department of Corrections Policy Directives	
Mich. Dept. of Corr. P.D. 03.03.105	.8
Mich. Dept. of Corr. P.D. 05.01.135(F)	8
Mich. Dept. of Corr. P.D. 06.04.1301	2
Mich. Dept. of Corr. P.D. 06.06.1001	2
Federal Rules	
FRAP 29(a)i, 2	21
FRAP 26	.i
FRAP 322	1
Secondary Sources	
Levine, A. Mahar, & J. Smith, Do Michigan's Sentencing Guidelines Meet the Legislature's Goals? A Historical & Empirical Analysis of Prison Terms for Life-Maximum Offenses, Safe & Just Michigan (November 2021), 11-19, available at https://safeandjustmi.org/ wpcontent/ uploads/2021/12/Do_Michigans_ Sentencing_Guidelines_ Meet_The_Legislatures_Goals.pdf	.2

Ghandnoosh and K. Budd, <i>Incarceration and Crime: A Weak</i>	
Relationship, Sentencing Project, June 13, 2024, available at https://www.sentencingproject.org/ reports/incarceration-and-	
crime-a-weak-relationship/	2
Michigan Department of Corrections, Michigan's Success Rate	
(last updated July 3, 2025), available at https://www.michigan.	
gov/corrections/success-rate	3
Witwer, A.R., Discretion and Disagreement: A Longitudinal Study	
of Departures Under Presumptive and Advisory Sentencing	
Guidelines, Crime & Delinquency (2023), available at	
journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/00111287231218701?	
mi =ehikzz	4
E. Latessa and C. Lowenkamp, What Works in Reducing Recidivism?,	
3 University of St. Thomas L. J 521-535 (2006), available at	
https://www.uc.edu/content/dam/uc/ccjr/docs/articles/What_	1.2
Works_STLJ.pdf	13
B. Levine, Denying parole at first eligibility: How much public safety	
does it actually buy?, Citizens Alliance on Prisons and Public Spending	
(August 2009), available at https://www.prisonpolicy.org/scans/	
cappsmi/denying parole at first eligibility 2009.pdf	15
Letourneau, E. J., Levenson, J. S., Bandyopadhyay, D., Armstrong,	
K., S., & Sinha, D., (2010), The Effects of Sex Offender Registration	
and Notification on Judicial Decisions, Criminal Justice Review,	
35, 295-317, available at https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/	
10.1177/0734016809360330	16
Heather R. Hlavka & Christopher Uggen, <i>Does Stigmatizing Sex</i>	
Offenders Drive Down Reporting Rates? Perverse Effects and	
Unintended Consequences, 35 N. Kentucky L. Rev. 347, 368 (2008),	
available at http://users.soc.umn.edu/~uggen/Hlavka Uggen	
NKLR_08.pdf	16
